
 

 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 

 

EMERI PADRON, 

 

     Petitioner, 

 

vs. 

 

INTERAMERICAN BANK, 

 

     Respondent. 

_______________________________/ 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 14-0202 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 

On March 11, 2014, Robert E. Meale, Administrative Law Judge 

of the Division of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), conducted the 

final hearing by videoconference in Tallahassee and Miami, 

Florida. 

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:  Eddy O. Marban, Esquire 

                 Law Offices of Eddy O. Marban 

                 1600 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 902 

                 Coral Gables, Florida  33134 

 

For Respondent:  Jay J. Lorenzo, Esquire 

                 Lorenzo & Rodriguez-Rams 

                 9192 Coral Way, Suite 201 

                 Miami, Florida  33165 

 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 

The issue is whether Respondent discriminated against 

Petitioner in employment on the basis of age in violation of 

section 760.10(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2013). 
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

By Employment Charge of Discrimination dated June 26, 2013, 

Petitioner alleged that Respondent had employed her for over 26 

years in the accounting department.  Petitioner alleged that, 

when she was 71 years old, Respondent's chief executive officer, 

Victor Fernandez, told her that she had been with the bank for 

too long and it was time for her to enjoy her retirement in her 

apartment at Hollandale Beach.  Respondent allegedly terminated 

Petitioner and replaced her with a younger employee, Lisette 

Hadad.  The Employment Charge of Discrimination alleges that, 

about two months later, Respondent reduced from fulltime to 

parttime another employee, Ada Milson, who was 76 years old at 

the time. 

On December 10, 2013, the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations (Commission) entered a Notice of Determination:  No 

Cause.   

On January 14, 2014, Petitioner filed with the Commission a 

Petition for Relief alleging the same facts contained in the 

Employment Charge of Discrimination.  On the same date, the 

Commission transmitted the Petition for Relief to DOAH. 

At the hearing, Petitioner called one witness and offered 

into evidence 12 exhibits:  Petitioner Exhibits 1-12.  Respondent 

called four witnesses and offered into evidence three exhibits:  

Respondent Exhibits 1-3.  (Respondent Exhibit 1 is Petitioner 
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Exhibit 10, and Respondent Exhibit 2 is Petitioner Exhibits 6 and 

7.)  All exhibits were admitted. 

The parties did not order a transcript.  The parties filed 

proposed recommended orders on March 28, 2014. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Formed in 1976, Respondent is a small federally 

chartered savings bank, also known as a community bank, with its 

main office in Miami.  At all material times, Respondent has 

maintained three or four branch offices in south Florida.  

Respondent has 73 fulltime and parttime employees in its main and 

branch offices and has, at all times, employed the jurisdictional 

minimum of employees to be covered by the Florida Civil Rights 

Act of 1992, as amended.  

2.  Respondent is a minority-owned bank that specializes in 

service to the Hispanic community.  Respondent's primary banking 

services are checking, savings, and mortgage lending for 

residential and commercial properties. 

3.  Respondent suffered a decline in business during and 

after the 2008 recession.  Even so, in one fiscal year ending 

between 2008 and 2012, Respondent had $1-$1.5 million in 

earnings.  However, its revenues declined sharply in 2011 and 

2012.  For the fiscal year ending June 2012, Respondent reported 

$8.5 million in losses.  In anticipation of future losses, 
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Respondent transfered $6 million from capital to a loss-reserve 

fund. 

4.  Due to Respondent's decline in business, as well as a 

decline in the value of Respondent's mortgage portfolio, the 

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC) conducted ongoing 

examinations from 2008 through 2012.  Eventually, in September 

2012, Respondent and OCC entered into a Consent Order, under 

which Respondent continues to operate.  Among other things, the 

Consent Order has required Respondent to streamline its workforce 

in order to reduce expenses.  Although the Consent Order had not 

been executed during the summer of 2012, Respondent's officers 

and directors were aware at that time that their bank would soon 

be under a consent order that would require significant 

restructuring of Respondent's workforce. 

5.  Petitioner, who was born on January 27, 1941, started 

working at Respondent in the late 1980s.  During the ensuing 26 

years, she has always worked in the bookkeeping department, which 

is located in the main office.   

6.  In 2012, Petitioner's primary duty was to process 

Automated Clearing House (ACH) returns on unsuccessful debit 

transactions.  This job required an employee manually to enter a 

code for the reason for the return--e.g., insufficient funds or 

incorrect account number--and ensure that the proper account 

credit was entered.  Although the components of this job have 
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been progressively automated over the years, Petitioner testified 

that she was spending five to six hours daily on this work during 

mid-2012. 

7.  In 2012, Petitioner also performed a couple of other 

jobs at the bank.  She closed overdrawn customer accounts, which 

required four to five hours weekly.  And she backed up for an 

employee who handled large checks--i.e., over $5000--to ensure 

that they were properly processed by the bank. 

8.  Petitioner testified that no other employee was trained 

to perform the ACH returns.  One or two other employees performed 

this assignment when Petitioner was not in the office, but 

Petitioner found their work to be substandard.   

9.  In the first half of 2012, Petitioner's supervisor asked 

her to train another employee, Lisette Hadad, to handle the ACH 

returns.  Petitioner did so, typically spending an hour or two at 

a time, over the course of three months.  On July 12, 2012, when 

the training was substantially done, Respondent terminated 

Petitioner and turned her ACH duties over to Ms. Hadad. 

10.  Ms. Hadad, who was 57 years old at the time, has been 

with the bank for 14 years.  She started as a teller, but, after 

three years, was promoted to vault teller.  After serving as 

vault teller, Ms. Hadad was promoted to assistant head teller.  

After two years in this position, Ms. Hadad was promoted to head 

teller.  Ms. Hadad served as head teller until 2007 when 
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Respondent created the wire transfer department and directed 

Ms. Hadad to handle all of the wire transfers for the bank.  This 

is a position of high responsibility because the bank has many 

customers with multinational ties.  As a result, Ms. Hadad daily 

handles wire transfers totalling millions of dollars and must 

ensure that each transfer complies with applicable federal laws.   

11.  However, wire transfers did not fill Ms. Hadad's work 

day.  She has assumed all of Petitioner's duties concerning ACH 

returns while continuing to perform the wire transfer duties.   

12.  Several nondiscriminatory reasons explain Petitioner's 

termination.  First, in the summer of 2012, the bookkeeping 

department consisted of three employees, and the other two 

employees had worked with the bank for about four years longer 

than Petitioner and performed work that Petitioner was not able 

to perform.  At the same time, the bookkeeping department was 

slowly losing staff due to automation.  Ms. Hadad did not 

transfer to the bookkeeping department after Petitioner was 

terminated.  One of the other bookkeeping employees was 

transferred to an opening in customer services, so that, today, 

the bookkeeping department consists of a lone employee. 

13.  Petitioner testified that the ACH return work resisted 

automation.  However, over time, more parts of this job have been 

automated, according to Ms. Hadad.  In the same vein, 

Petitioner's abilities were limited.  While she was performing 
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the ACH return work, external auditors routinely found the same 

errors, year after year.  Since Ms. Hadad has assumed this 

responsibility, the external auditors have found the work to be 

much better--to the point that, last year, there was not a single 

repeated error.   

14.  Nothing in the record supports an inference of age 

discrimination in the termination of Petitioner.  Respondent had 

a pressing need to cut its workforce in response to reduced 

revenues in general and auditors' demands in particular.  At the 

same time, Respondent maintains a remarkably mature workforce and 

does not appear to have used workforce reductions as a means to 

trim the age of its workforce.  At the time of the hearing, four 

of Respondent's employees were in their 70s, 14 of its employees 

were in their 60s, and 23 of its employees were in their 50s--

with the average age of its employees being 50 years.  Respondent 

added two employees in 2012; both were in their 70s. 

15.  At the hearing, Petitioner admitted that her allegation 

of the termination of another employee of advanced years was a 

mistake.  The former employee testified that she chose to retire 

less than three months after Petitioner had been terminated.  At 

the time of her retirement, at 72 years of age, this employee 

rejected an offer from the bank to continue to work part time. 

16.  Respondent also maintains an unusually cohesive, loyal 

workforce.  As noted above, Petitioner's coworkers in the 
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bookkeeping department had each worked with the bank for 30 

years.  The 72-year-old employee mentioned in the preceding 

paragraph had worked with the bank for 33 years at the time of 

her retirement.  The Chief Financial Office, Victor Fernandez, 

who informed Petitioner that she was being terminated, has worked 

at the bank for 20 years and, earlier in his career, regularly 

had lunch with Petitioner.   

17.  From this personal relationship with Petitioner, 

Mr. Fernandez knew that she owned or leased an apartment at 

Hallandale Beach, and she intended to live in the apartment after 

she retired.  For this reason, at the meeting at which 

Mr. Fernandez terminated Petitioner, he tried to make Petitioner 

feel better by mentioning how she could now live in her apartment 

at the beach.  This comment was not an unguarded disclosure of an 

unlawful focus on Petitioner's age; rather it reflected  

Mr. Fernandez's concern for the feelings of Petitioner and his 

knowledge that, at some point, she wanted to retire to the 

apartment.   

18.  Given the above-cited evidence clearly establishing 

nondiscriminatory reasons for Petitioner's termination, it hardly 

seems necessary to add that, in any event, Mr. Fernandez was only 

communicating to Petitioner a decision that had been made by 

others.  As part of its streamlining efforts, Respondent had 

retained outside consultants to study Respondent's workforce for 
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inefficiencies and redundancies.  The consultants recommended 

workforce reductions, which were then considered and implemented 

by department managers in conjunction with human resources staff.  

Mr. Fernandez took no part in this process as it applied to 

Petitioner.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

19.  DOAH has jurisdiction over the subject matter.  

§§ 120.569 and 120.57(1), Fla. Stat.   

20.  Section 760.10(1)(a) prohibits the discharge of an 

individual "because of such individual's . . . age . . . ."  The 

"because of" language means that Petitioner must prove that her 

age was the "but for" cause of her discharge, not merely "a 

motivating factor."  Sunbeam TV Corp. v. Mitzel, 83 So. 3d 865, 

870 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) (citing Gross v. FBL Financial Services, 

Inc., 557 U.S. 167, 177-78 (2009)). 

21.  Claimants typically prove disparate treatment 

discrimination by direct evidence and circumstantial evidence. 

See, e.g., Holland v. Gee, 677 F.3d 1047, 1055 (11th Cir. 2012). 

Direct evidence is proof that requires neither inference nor 

presumption.  Id.  In an employment discrimination claim, direct 

evidence is "'evidence which reflects "a discriminatory or 

retaliatory attitude correlating to the discrimination or 

retaliation complained of by the employee."'"  Wilson v. B/E 

Aerospace, Inc., 376 F.3d 1079, 1088 (11th Cir. 2004) (citations 
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omitted).  Because "'only the most blatant remarks, whose intent 

could mean nothing other than to discriminate on the basis of' 

some impermissible factor constitute direct evidence of 

discrimination," id. (citations omitted), direct evidence of 

discrimination is often unavailable.  Combs v. Plantation 

Patterns, 106 F.3d 1519, 1537 (11th Cir. 1997).  

22.  Presumably, Petitioner offers the comment by 

Mr. Fernandez as direct evidence of an intent to discriminate 

against her on the basis of age.  However, a few words of 

encouragement to an old friend is not direct evidence of 

discriminatory intent, especially where the speaker did not make 

the termination decision. 

23.  Thus, not unlike many complainants of discrimination, 

Petitioner is left to prove discrimination by circumstantial 

evidence.  To help the parties progressively "sharpen the inquiry 

into the elusive factual question" of the defendant's state of 

mind, Tex. Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 256 

n.8 (1981), the courts have applied a conceptual framework for 

analyzing circumstantial evidence of discrimination by the 

burden-shifting analysis contained in McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. 

Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).  The initial burden of production is 

on the claimant to prove a prima facie case of discrimination.  

Once the claimant has done so, the burden of production shifts to 

the defendant to prove a legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for 
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the complained-of acts and omissions.  Once the defendant has 

done so, the burden of production shifts to the claimant to prove 

that the reason offered by the defendant is pretextual.  See, 

e.g., Barnette v. Federal Express Corp., 491 Fed. Appx. 176 (11th 

Cir. 2012).  

24.  Several principles apply to the burden-shifting 

framework provided by McDonnell Douglas.  First, the burden of 

establishing a prima facie case is "not onerous."  Burdine, supra 

at 253.  Second, in responding to the defendant's evidence of a 

legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason for its acts and omissions, 

the claimant must show "weaknesses, implausibilities, 

inconsistencies, incoherencies, or contradictions in the 

[defendant's] rationale."  Combs, supra at 1538.  But the 

claimant may do so by relying on the evidence that he initially 

offered to establish a prima facie case.  B/E Aerospace, Inc., 

supra at 1088.  

25.  Third, after the claimant has produced evidence of 

pretext, "'the question becomes whether the evidence,' when 

viewed as a whole, 'yields the reasonable inference that the 

employer engaged in the alleged discrimination.'"  Holland, supra 

at 1056 (citing Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp., 644 F.3d 1321, 

1326 (11th Cir. 2011)).  In other words, "the issue is whether 

there is 'a convincing mosaic of circumstantial evidence that 

would allow a jury to infer intentional discrimination.'" Id. 
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(citing Lockheed-Martin, supra at 1328).  See also Collado v. 

United Parcel Serv., 419 F.3d 1143, 1153 (11th Cir. 2005) (in ADA 

case, trier of fact must examine all of the evidence, including 

that produced to make the prima facie case and to rebut the 

pretext, to determine if discrimination has been proved).  When a 

disparate treatment case is fully tried, the trial and appellate 

courts therefore "'should proceed directly to the ultimate 

question in the case.'" Holland, supra at 1056 (citing Carmichael 

v. Birmingham Saw Works, 738 F.2d 1126, 1129 (11th Cir. 1984)).  

See also St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502, 510-11 

(1993) (claimant bears the ultimate burden of proving 

discrimination). 

26.  Proceeding directly to the ultimate question in the 

case, the record fails to support any inference of age 

discrimination in the termination of Petitioner.  Obviously, 

Respondent replaced Petitioner with a somewhat younger employee.  

However, Petitioner's work was uneven, and Ms. Hadad's work was 

superior, as evidenced by her series of promotions to a position 

of responsibility and the later audits of her ACH debit work.  

The bank's poor financial performance and need to downsize its 

workforce drove Respondent's decision to discharge Petitioner in 

July 2012.   



 

13 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is 

RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations 

enter a final order dismissing the Petition for Relief filed on 

January 14, 2014. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 31st day of March, 2014, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S                                   

ROBERT E. MEALE 

Administrative Law Judge 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

The DeSoto Building 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 

www.doah.state.fl.us 

 

Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 31st day of March, 2014. 
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Law Offices of Eddy O. Marban 
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Cheyanne Costilla, General Counsel 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 

Tallahassee, Florida  32301 

 

 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 

15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 

to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 

will issue the Final Order in this case. 




